

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WARD BREHM,

Plaintiff,

v.

PETE MAROCCO, Acting Deputy
Administrator for Policy and Planning and for
Management and Resources for USAID, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-0660 (RJL)

**DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THERETO**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Background.....2

 I. Legal Background.....2

 II. Factual Background.....3

Legal Standards.....5

 I. Preliminary Injunction.....5

 II. Summary Judgment.....6

Argument.....7

 I. Brehm was Not Lawfully Appointed President of the Foundation, and Even if He
 Were, Brehm Was Lawfully Removed.....7

 A. The Board Members Who Selected Brehm as President of the Foundation
 had Been Removed and Thus Did Not Have Legal Authority to Appoint
 Brehm.....7

 B. President Trump Lawfully Designated Marocco as Chairman of the
 Foundation Board and Marocco Subsequently Removed Brehm from His
 Position as President of the Foundation..... 11

 II. Brehm Is Not Entitled to Any Injunction..... 16

 A. Brehm Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm..... 16

 B. The Balance if Equities and Public Interest Favors Defendants.....21

 III. Brehm in Not Entitled to a Writ of Mandamus or a Declaratory Judgment.....24

 IV. Brehm Should Be Ordered to Post Security in Connection with Any Preliminary
 Injunctive Relief.....25

Conclusion.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdullah v. Bush</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2013)	24
<i>Advantage Health Plan, Inc. v. Knight</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2001)	10
<i>Alvarex v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Beattie v. Barnhart</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2009)	17
<i>Blinken</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2021)	24
<i>Burns v. GAO Emps. Fed. Credit Union</i> , Civ. A. No. 88-3424, 1988 WL 134925 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 1988)	18
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	22
<i>Campbell v. Schmidt</i> , Civ. A., No. 20-1785 (CRC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204893 (D.D.C. Nov. 3, 2020)	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches</i> , 454 F.3d	17
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021)	20
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	23
<i>Colo. Wild Horse v. Jewell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D.D.C. 2015)	21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Ashcroft</i> , 286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Curtis, Collins & Holbrook Co. v. United States</i> , 262 U.S. 215 (1923)	9
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , Civ. A., No. 18-0578 (JEB), 2018 WL 3232515 (D.D.C. July 2, 2018)	5
<i>Davis v. Billington</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014)	17, 18, 24
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6
<i>DSE, Inc. v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25

EEOC v. City of Janesville,
 630 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1980)18

Elite Entm't, Inc. v. Reshammiya,
 Civ. A. No. 08-0641, 2008 WL 9356287 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2008)24

English v. Trump,
 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018) 18, 19

Exec. Order No. 14,217..... 3, 20, 21, 22

Farris v. Rice,
 453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)6, 18

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)14

Franks v. Nimmo,
 683 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1982)18

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010)11

George v. Ishimaru,
 849 F. Supp. 68 (D.D.C. 1994)15

George v. Ishimaru,
 No. 94-5111, 1994 WL 517746 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 25, 1994).....15

Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman,
 319 U.S. 293 (1943)25

Grosdidier v. Broad. Bd. of Governors,
 709 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....5

Heckler v. Ringer,
 466 U.S. 602 (1984)24

Henderson v. Charles E. Smith Mgm't, Inc.,
 567 A.2d 59 (D.C. 1989)10

Hetreed v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 135 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1998) 17, 18

Holcomb v. Powell,
 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006)6

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....23

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft,
 219 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2002)23

In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases,
 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020)16

Kansas v. United States,
 124 F.4th 529 (8th Cir. 2024)20

Laningham v. Dep't of Navy,
 813 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987)7

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....5

Levesque v. Maine,
 587 F.2d 78 (1st Cir. 1978).....18

Lovitky v. Trump,
 949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....24

Macauley v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
 327 U.S. 540 (1946)25

Marxe v. Jackson,
 833 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1987)18

Morgan v. White,
 964 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2020)19

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)16

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 11, 15, 22

Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC,
 789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

Nichols v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
 18 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....18

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 16, 21

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
 573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... 14, 15

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....14

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
 48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014)5

Phillip v. Fairfield Univ.,
 118 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1997)16

Powers of the President “in Emergency or State of War,
” 39 Op. Att’y Gen. 343 (1939)11

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997)12

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Acosta,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)5, 11

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC,
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....5

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....17

Rubino v. City of Mount Vernon,
 707 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1983)18

Samuels v. Mackell,
 401 U.S. 66 (1971)24, 25

Schneider v. Kissinger,
 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372 (2007)6

Seed v. EPA,
 100 F.4th 257 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....15

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....8

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....16

Sierra Club v. Johnson,
 374 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2005).....24

Small v. Avanti Health Sys., LLC,
 661 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011).....22

Spokeo Inc. v. Robbins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....10

Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney,
 602 U.S. 339 (2024).....6

United States v. Munsingwear,
 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....15

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....21

Williams v. Lew,
 819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5, 6, 16

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....12

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State,
 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3347(a).....13

5 U.S.C. § 3349c.....14

5 U.S.C. § 3349c(1).....13, 14

22 U.S.C. 290h(5)(d)(1).....10

22 U.S.C. § 290h-1(a).....2, 3

22 U.S.C. § 290h-1(b).....20

22 U.S.C. § 290h-5(a).....12

22 U.S.C. § 290h-5(c).....15

22 U.S.C. § 290h-5(d)(1).....15

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....24
